
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Natter of:

MELVIN H. WILSON

VS.

COMPLAINANT

SOUTH ANDERSON WATER DISTRICT

DEFENDANT

)
)
)
) CASE NO. 92-029
1
)
)
)

ORDER TO SATISFY OR ANSWER

South Anderson Water District ("South Anderson" ) is hereby

notified that it has been named as Defendant in a formal complaint

received on January 15, 1992, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 12, South Anderson is
HEREBY ORDERED to satisfy the matters complained of or to file a

written answer to the complaint within 10 days from the date of

service of this Order.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th day of January, 1992.
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Cbmmissionef"'xecutive

Director
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January 14, 1992

Messrs. Lee MacCracken
Tom Dorman
Ed Overby

Dr. Bob Davis

RECEIVED
JAN 15 199Z

PUBLiC SERVICE
COMMISSION

RE: Complaint against South Anderson Water District
Gentlemen:

I have two complaints to fi1.e against South Anderson Water
District:
1.) They are attempt.ing to charge me land I'e paid under
protest) a 12 month minimum water bill before I can hook anto the
water main line that I gave them an easement for to cross a farm
that I did own one-half interest in. My residence sits approxi-
mately 3,000 feet fram this main line on a separate 2$ acre tract
of land. Mr. Warford's contention is that by running the water
line across the front of the farm over I/2 mile from my residence
that that was providing water to the premises. That seems
absolutely absurd to me and I don't feel it is fair to have to
pay this $ 114.00 fee. If you agree, please instruct S. Anderson
Water District to refund my money.

2.) South Anderson Water District is refusing to allow me to
furnish water to a small guest house on my property from the same
line that I'm using to put water ta my hause. The guest house is
some 2,500 feet from the main line. I'm being told that I must
pay for a $ 400 meter hookup; run a separate line 2,500 feet to
the quest house; and, pay a 12 month minimum deposit there too.
None of this makes any sense to me at all. The guest house is
not permanently occupied nor has it ever been. It's vacant most
af the time and would probably never even use the minimum amount
of water. (It's never used a full 1,200 gallon cistern a month) .
If you aqzee, please instruct S. Anderson Water District to allow
me to run a small connecting line to the guest house from my home
line.



January 14, 1992
PUBLIC SERVICE CONNISSION
Page Two

I appreciate your help and urge you to help a consumer who is
being mistreated and abused by the bureaucracy of the S. Anderson
Water District.
Sincerely,

res~ ~~
Nelvin H. Wilson

NHWIhm
enclosures
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Mr. Melvin Wilson
2880 Bardstown Road
Lawrenceburg, Ky. 40342

Dear Mr. Wilson:

This letter is in regard to our phone conservation on Monday,
concerning water service. I have enclosed a copy of the water
application contract. which you requested. I have siso enclosed a
copy of the 1st. water bill that was sent to you. which you returned
back to us stating that you did not feel that this bill was in order.
If you want water acr rice now, you will need to pay a $30.00 deposit
pius $114.00 (which is a 12 months minimum bill).

Yours truly,

-(
Souih Anderson Water'LDIstrict
Alton Warford, Manager
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South Anderson Water Dis

South Anderson Water District

P.S.C, Ky. No .
1st Revisiogh«t No 12

Cancsllins P.S.C. Ky. No.

Original Sheet No. 11

RULES AND REGULATIONS

No. 12 Metering of Service ('c

A consumer (owner) shall not supply mozs than one residence
fzom one meter; however, one residence and any farm usage
may be supplied from ths same meter (tenant house is considered
a residence). Example: One farm residence and one tenant
house have two separate meters.

PUBS)C SERViCE Cpiui4lsslpN
PP KENTUCKY

i."ivVQTlllf

JAN 6 888
PURSe~i fO suy KAR 5:011,

~ION+91)~~
%iauf sevtr ~asuGEK

DATE OF ISSUE
M nth Day Year

ISSUED BY
Name of Officer

Day

Chaizman
Title

Lawrsncsburo. Ken
Address

DATE EFFECTIVE
l4onth



COPtWtoNWEALTH Of KEN TuCKY

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
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March 13, 1987

Nr. Melvin Wilson
2880 Sardstown Road
Dawrenceburg, Ky 40342

Dear 3Er. Wilson:

On January 23 1987, a field investigation was made of the
Highway 82 area, Anderson County, by a reoresentative of the
Public Service Commission. A copy of this report is being sent
herewith to advise you of the status of this file in reference to
your complaint.

We are currently waiting for South Anderson's response to
this reEPOrT On or before April 13, 1987.

Please feel free to call K. Hichael Wewton Bt 'D23
for any clar ''cat'n you may need on chis matter.

Sincerelv,

884-2133

CGREKNNfaem

Enclosure

~~a~+
"laude G. Rhorer, r., Director
Division of tItili 2 Sngineer" ng

and Services



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

COllPLAINT INVESTIGATION REPORT

Mr. Melvin Wilson Vs
south Anderson water District

ECElppD
15 1992
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February 19, 1987

On January 23, 1987, an investigation was made of the Highway

62 area, Anderson County, Kentucky, on the basis of a complaint

phone call received on January 19, 1987 ~ from Melvin Wilson. This

investigat'on was in regard to an extension of service problem

Wilson believed he might have in receiving water service to his

home. This investigation was conducted by Russell Bauer and Mike

Newton of the Commission staff with information provided by Alton

War ford, Chairman of South Anderson Water District ("South

Anderson" ) . Mr. Wilson is '«ithin the boundary service area of

South Anderson.

:nvestiqacion

Melvi n Wilson owns approximately 60 acres of: land -'oint'

'«ith Dr. Bill Collins located 8 miles due «est on Hignway 62 from

the intersection of Highway 62 and US 127 Bypass near

f.awrenceburg. Mr. Wilson states there are three establishments on

this property; one is owned by Dr. Collins, one is owned by Mr.

Wilson, and the other is owned jointly. Mr. Wilson goes on to say

that 2.5 ac es around Dr. Collins'ome and his home are solely

owned. -.Rfs-~n~.ar. Ea. that- Kouth. Aadersom,waaam ta glace him.:

~amdt tlute."athea twe. esraazishmeaaa'eters oa the. property

ksase amma. ta Kighwmg NZ this would mean Dr. Collins and he «ould
—%Ihl"
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have to run 3 service lines to the establishments on their farm.

Instead of this arrangement Re; Wean; 'waul% %Stan'c&lSimea~
Kic5arsae extend. ona water Zine biikc - apiie ~j'mlp Z/2 mls
'~e~Cor BSm yLfvate access-roaC and.".gZaee: ~ meters;

where'he

access-road-ctrvides to- tris and Dr Collins" establishments and"

run the service lines from this point

South Anderson does not have a water line serving the

reported complaint area of Highway 62 at this time. They were

recently granted financial assistance from Farmers Home Adminis-

tration ( "PmHA" ) to construct a S 1,200,000 waterwoLks improvement

project in Anderson County. This project will include the

construction of 24 miles of water main, 2 oump stat''ons, and 2

100,000-gallon water tanks. he watermain extension down Hignway

62 is to ce contained 'n this project.
South Anderson must mesc FmHA requirements of signing up '72

persoect.'e customers before the Highway 62 watermain extens!.on

portion may be built. As of the date of this report South

Anderson has signed 158 customers. Upon the procurement of all
necessary- signatures and completion of additional paoerwork, South

Anderson expects to file an application for constxuction with the

Public Service Commission within 60 to 90 days.

Alton Warford states that preliminary engineering plans

completed by QRW Engineering indicate that a 6- inch P.V.C. water

main would run parallel to Highway 62 in front of Hr. wi'son's
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property. Nr. Warford goes on to say South Anderson's past policy

has been to set a water meter connection at each customers

property line for water service. Tha..eLternaaave acr'angement

~e'steep Nm,.'WEZsa'nr, 'hai extenct' 'wats'rXMeiiXoiig,. him ymfva<e7
w

drive and placa three water meters where thZs ifeivm dfvfdmm
wouZd'enote

a mainline extension to 'outh Anderson. A mainline

extension on private property has not been a prescribed method of

construction by South Anderson in the past. Photographs and a map

showing the location of the complaint area are attached to this

report.
Conclusions

In previous cases the Commission has interpreted 807 KAR

5:066, Sec 'on '3 (1)(a) to require that water utilities 'nstall a

service connection at or near the customer's oroperty line along

public roads 'n rural areas. 807 KAR 5:066 (14)(3b) also permits

a water district to charge a "tapping fee" for installing service

to its customers.

In addition, the Public Service Commission's ("PSC")

regulation 807 KAR 5:066, Section 12 on extension of service

states when a prospective customer applies to a utility for

service which requires the extension of an existing distribution

main, the utility is responsible for construction of 50 feet or

less of the extension without charge to the prospective customer

and only if the customer applies for and contracts to use water
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service for one year. However, if this extension amounts to more

than 50 feet per customer, the customer shall be responsible for
the total cost of the excessive footage over 50 feet.

This extension of service regulation has in the past applied

to the continuation of a water main only when it is required to

reach the customer's property line. The preliminary engineering

plans of the Highway 62 extension indicate a water main will be

located on the frontage of Mr. Wilson's and Dr. Collins'roperty,
therefore no extension of service would be considered necessary.

The setting of a meter connection by South Anderson on the

property line jointly owned by Nt . Wilson and Dr. Collins is

regarded as consistent with PSC regulations.
Recommendations

The following recommendations are presented for South

Anderson's and Melvin wilson's consideration:

l. South Anderson should place Mr. Wilson's meter

connection at or near the existing public access to the oroperty

which is owned jointly by Nr. Wilson and Dr. Bill Collins.

2. Mr. Wilson may wish to have a larger than normal sized

water service line installed due to the distance from his

residence to Highway 62 and the elevation differences.

3. Nr. Wilson and Dr. Collins may wish to donate

appropriate easement and right-of-way across their property to

South Anderson and oay for the construe ion of a main extension to
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directly serve their vacation homes. If acceptable to south

Anderson, such an arrangement would permit individual meters to be

placed closer to the location of the vacation homes.

Submitted,
Pebruary 19, 1987

KNN:aem

K ~ XNicheel Newton ~
Utility Investigator
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TO: SOUTH ANDERSON WATER DISTRICT CUSTOMERS

FROM: ALTON WARFORD, MANAGER

SUBJECT: WATER HOOK-UPS

DATE: NOVEMBER 19. 1909

This is to inform you that the South Anderson Water District Board has
decided to start charging a minimum bill to all customers that have not
hooked up their water service. The Board feels this needs to be done
due to the amount that hss to be paid on the Bond for the Phase III
Water Project.

This will be in effect as of January 1, 1990. All customers that have
not hooked up their water service at that time will start receiving s
minimum bill each month ot'9.90.
if you have any questions cencerning this matter, please feel free to
call cur office at 839-9919. Thank you.


